•  IRR:   12.40%   NPV: 0,132 k USD (@ 12.3%)

3. Capex - 5%: The difference from the base case is that it considers a reduction of 5% in
Capital Expenditures.

•  IRR: 12.60%   NPV: 1,707 k USD (@ 11.60%)

4. Capex + 5%: The difference from the base case is that it considers an addition of 5% in

Capital Expenditures.

•  IRR: 11.46%  NPV: -0,262 k USD (@ 11.60%)

5. Prices - 5%:  The difference from the base case is that it considers a reduction of 5% in the

monomic price.

•  IRR: 11.30%  NPV: -0,521 k USD (@ 11.60%)

6. Dispatch factor - 2%: The difference from the base case is that it considers a reduction of 2%

in Dispatch factor.

•  IRR: 11.40%  NPV: -0, 351 k USD (@ 11.60%)

7. Interest & Indices +1%: The difference from the base case is that it considers a change in the

local and foreign CPI and interest rates of + 1%.

•  IRR: 13.26%  NPV: 3,192 k USD (@ 11.60%)

8. Opex +20%: The difference from the base case is that it considers an increase of 20% in

operating expenses.

•  IRR: 11.52%  NPV: -0,147 k USD (@ 11.60%)

Generadora Montecristo, S.A.
Diagonal 6, 10-65 Zona 10, Centro Gerencial Las Margaritas Torre I, Nivel 8, Oficina 801 Guatemala

Tel.: (502) 2339-3173   Fax: (502) 2339-3176

5

Summary of sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity parameter IRR (without CER’s)
Full equity 10.05 %
Levered 12.40 %
Capex -5% 12.60 %
Capex +5% 11.46 %
Prices -5% 11.30 %
Dispatch factor -2% 11.40 %
Interest & indices +1% 13.26 %
Opex +20% 11.52 %

In conclusion, the project IRR is lower than the cost of equity (11.6%) and hurdle (13.6%) when:

 The electricity price decrease -5% under the monomic prices projected.
 The energy production (dispatch factor) decreases -2%.
 The operation and maintenance cost have an increment of +20%.

Generadora Montecristo, S.A.
Diagonal 6, 10-65 Zona 10, Centro Gerencial Las Margaritas Torre I, Nivel 8, Oficina 801 Guatemala

Tel.: (502) 2339-3173   Fax: (502) 2339-3176

6

[…]

3 Please, see El Canada Sediment Report.

Generadora Montecristo, S.A.
Diagonal 6, 10-65 Zona 10, Centro Gerencial Las Margaritas Torre I, Nivel 8, Oficina 801 Guatemala

Tel.: (502) 2339-3173   Fax: (502) 2339-3176

9

Request No. 3:

The PDD presents the short-term PPA and spot market tariff as market barriers, and argues
that the CDM revenue could stabilize the income flow. However, the variations of these
parameters are not clearly presented in the current IRR calculations. Further, an analysis of
the project IRR without CDM revenues has not been presented to justify the effect of these
barriers would be overcome by CDM revenues.

When we made the IRR analysis, we considered that the IRR analysis without CER’s was developed
applying the same calculations procedure, the same variation of parameters and the same sensitivity
analysis. As a result, we obtained a 12.01% value which is a lower value than 13.6%.

In following table, we can observe that in the base scenario, the IRR value is higher than the hurdle
rate (13.6%) when the project has the CER’s revenues (according to the information provided in the
PDD the value of CER is 8 US$/ton).

 IRR (without CER’s) IRR (with CER’s)
Base Case 12.01 % 13.62 %

The following table shows that the project needs the CDM financing to overcome the barriers.  The
sensitivity analysis indicates that CER’s revenues are required to the IRR value be higher than the
equity cost (11.6%).

Sensitivity parameter IIR (without CER’s) IIR (with CER’s)
Full equity 10.05 % 10.89 %
Levered 12.40 % 13.59 %
Capex -5% 12.60 % 13.56 %
Capex +5% 11.46 % 12.32 %
Prices -5% 11.30 % 12.14 %
Dispatch factor -2% 11.40 % 12.27%
Interest & indices +1% 13.26 % 14.17 %
Opex +20% 11.52 % 12.40 %

The following table shows that the CDM revenues represent 7-9% of the total income flow for the
company; the CDM revenue is an income that is stable all the time compare to the revenues from
energy that change in the time, because of this, the CDM revenues is an income that stabilize the
income flow for the company in 7-9%.

Generadora Montecristo, S.A.
Diagonal 6, 10-65 Zona 10, Centro Gerencial Las Margaritas Torre I, Nivel 8, Oficina 801 Guatemala

Tel.: (502) 2339-3173   Fax: (502) 2339-3176

10

Capacity Energy US$ US$ US$ US$
Year MW MWh Capacity Energy CER's Total